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New Acquisitions from an Old Collection

1. (ALMANAC). Hutchin's Improved: Being an Almanack ... for the Year of our Lord 1772
... By John Nathan Hutchins. New York: Hugh Gaine, [1771]. [36] p. Stitched as issued.
Very good.  $400.

G Evans 12083; Drake 5823; ESTC W32509.

2. (ALMANAC). Hutchin's Improved: Being an Almanack ... for the Year of our Lord, 1773
... By John Nathan Hutchins. New York: Hugh Gaine, [1772]. [36] p. Stitched as issued.
Dampstain on last several leaves else very good.  $400.

G Evans 12420; Drake 5827; ESTC W32510.

1776 AMERICAN ALMANAC WITH A FULL-PAGE MILITARY PLAN OF BOSTON

3. (AMERICAN REVOLUTION). Hutchin's Improved: Being an Almanack and Ephemeris ... for the
Year of our Lord, 1776 ... By John Nathan Hutchins. New York: Hugh Gaine, [1775]. [48] p.
Stitched as issued. Minor gnawing in bottom margin of first few leaves, costing several letters, else
a remarkably nice, clean copy.  $3500.

G One of the great Revolutionary War almanacs. This unusually large alma-nac
(at 48 pages, one of the largest American almanacs up to that time) contains
much practical information for the American patriot as the war spread through
the colonies. Following the standard almanac fare is the full text of a law
signed by John Hancock promoting the manufacture of saltpetre. Next is a
several-page essay on the methods of making saltpetre, including an account by
Benjamin Rush. This is followed by a page of instructions on making
gunpowder. The next leaf contains a full-page woodcut "Plan of Boston,"
followed by a half-page key to the locations, fortifications, troop encampments,
battle sites, &c. Wheat & Brun 235; Nebenzahl, Printed Battle Plans of the
American Revolution, 9-9a; Reilly 1768; Evans 14125; Drake 5860; ESTC
W32498, recording five copies.



VERY RARE REVOLUTIONARY WAR ALMANAC,
WITH A HEBREW CALENDAR FOR 5535

4. (AMERICAN REVOLUTION). Rivington's New Almanack, and Ephemeris ... for the Year of our
Lord, 1775 ... By Copernicus.... New York: James Rivington, [1774]. [40] p. Stitched as issued.
Very good.  $1400.

G A very rare and interesting almanac. At the time the almanac was
printed—in the late fall of 1774—James Rivington was still aligning himself
with the patriot cause. He devoted seven pages of his almanac to John
Hancock's Boston Massacre oration of March 5, 1774. The final page ends in
mid-sentence, with a catchword. Whether Rivington intended to complete the
text in the same almanac, or in the following year's almanac, is unknown.
However Rivington very shortly, and very publicly, changed sides, and he
would soon become New York's leading Loyalist printer. Of additional interest
is the page immediately following Hancock's oration. Entitled "The New
Hebrew Calendar, for the Year 5535, it begins with an historical explanation
of Purim and "Hanuca," followed by a list of the beginnings of every month,
from Tifri through Elul, the fast and feast days, &c.

The almanac is very rare. Both ESTC W32581 and OCLC record only
the MWA copy. Drake 5854 records a copy at NN and an imperfect copy at DLC, but neither of
these repositories owns this almanac.

FIRST EDITION OF AN ANGLING CLASSIC:
WILLIAM LORING ANDREWS' COPY, ANNOTATED WITH HIS ANGLING RECORD

5. (ANGLING). [Brookes, Richard]. The Art of Angling, Rock and Sea-Fishing: With the Natural
History of River, Pond, and Sea-Fish.... London: John Watts, 1740. 12mo. [16], 249, [11] p. Title
in red and black. Illus. Elaborately bound by Stikeman in green crushed levant, spine and covers
richly tooled in an angling motif with fish, flies, a creel, &c., turn-ins elaborately gilt, marbled end-
papers, edges gilt. Eighteenth-century armorial bookplate of Leonard Bartholmew of Oxen Hoath,
Kent, remounted on the rear pastedown. William Loring Andrews' copy, with his angling records of
1888 and 1889 on the front blanks. Hinges and extremities a bit worn, spine fade, else a fine copy. 
$850.

G First edition of this classic angling work, which was revised and
reprinted a dozen times in the eighteenth century. It contains over 130
delightful woodcut illustrations of fish. William Loring Andrews
(1837-1920) was a distinguished American bibliophile, collector, and
a founder of the Grolier Club. On the front blanks he has recorded an
extraordinary month of fishing at Montauk, Long Island, in the
summer of 1888, at the conclusion of which he states: "All of these
fish were caught with a rod & reel made by Vom Hofe of Fulton St.,
a 12 thread line 200 yards in length." On one day in June 1889 he
"caught 34 Trout in 1 1/4 hours with the fly on Dr. Polk's pond at
South Oyster Bay...."



LOVELY COPY IN CONTEMPORARY CALF

6. (ANGLING). The Whole Art of Fishing. Being a Collection and Improvement of all that has been
Written upon this Subject: with many New Experiments. Shewing the Different Ways of Angling, and
the Best Methods of Taking Fresh-Water Fish.... London: For E. Curll, 1714. 8vo. [8], 111, [1] p.
incl. engraved frontispiece of an angler by Henry Hulsbergh. Contemporary sprinkled calf, gilt two-
line fillet around covers, spine compartments with small central gilt ornaments. Extremities a bit
worn, head of spine chipped, frontispiece with a tiny closed tear and a tiny torn blank corner,
unobtrusive bookplate residue on front flyleaf. A lovely copy, with the period armorial bookplate
of John Hay, Marques of Tueeddale. In a fine calf-backed folding box by Aquarius of London.  
$1600.

G First edition. With a delightful frontispiece of an
angler. Angling books of this early date in their
original bindings are increasingly difficult to find, and
this is a most desirable example. Westwood &
Satchell p. 18 (frontispiece "very often wanting");
Heckscher Library 98; ESTC T96296.

ONE OF THE FIRST AMERICAN ANTI-SLAVERY TRACTS

7. [BENEZET, ANTHONY]. A Short Account of that Part of Africa, Inhabited by
the Negroes. With Respect to the Fertility of the Country; the good Disposition
of many of the Natives, and the manner by which the Slave Trade is carried
on ... in order to show the Iniquity of that Trade.... Philadelphia: W. Dunlap,
1762. 80 p. Removed from a bound volume. The usual scattered foxing
inherent in early American paper, a short single worm trail in the blank fore-
margin of the first several leaves, else a very good copy.  $2000.

G Second edition, with large additions and amendments. One of the first anti-
slavery tracts printed in America. Anthony Benezet was a Philadelphia Quaker
and, along with John Woolman, one of America's first propagandists against
the African slave trade. Evans 9067; ESTC W29401.

LARGE-FORMAT EARLY AMERICAN CHILDREN'S BOOK

8. THE CHILDS BOOK of Animals. The Lion. The Duck. The Rooster. The Sheep. The Trout. The
Jaguar. Philadelphia: American Sunday-School Union, [bet. 1847 and 1853?]. Oblong folio (23 x
29 cm.). [6] leaves of text, [6] wood-engraved plates, two of which are signed by Reuben S. Gilbert.
Elaborate pictorial wrappers, lithographed by Augustus Kollner and John Henry Camp. Complete
and very sound, but foxed, soiled, and dog-eared. One plate partially and neatly colored.  $400.



G First edition. ASSU later reissued the book from its new location
at 1122 Chestnut Street. Large-format children's books issued in
wrappers predictably have a very low survival rate. OCLC records
just three copies: CLU, CtY, and MWA.

THE WAR IS OVER: THE FIRST PUBLIC ANNOUNCEMENT OF LEE'S SURRENDER

9. (CIVIL WAR). Extra. Surrender of Lee and 30,000 Men. Peace in 6 Days....
[Philadelphia, 9 April 1865]. Broadside. 24 x 8 cm. Evidence of former folds, very
light wear, else near fine.  $3500.

G The hastily printed first public announcement of Lee's surrender. The text
continues: "Wvshington [sic], April 9, 10 P. M. A dispatch from Secretary Stanton
to Gen. Dix says: A dispatch from Gen. Grant announces the surrender of Gen. Lee
with 30,000 men. Lee would not surrender to Sheridan, but rode furiously and
successfully for an interview with Grant, to whom he surrendered, and was accorded
the honors and privileges of a prisoner of war. Peace will undoubtedly be declared
within six days."

We have been able to trace only one other copy of this broadside, in the
Library of Congress (top and bottom margins entirely cropped), where it is assigned
to a Philadelphia newspaper and described as the "First announcement of Lee's
surrender." At the extreme top of our copy, in a contemporary pencil notation, is
written "One of Cincinnati Daily Papers." The type matches that of the LC copy.

10. DIRECTIONS FOR A DEVOUT and Decent Behaviour in the Public Worship of God; more Partic-
ularly in the Use of the Common Prayer Appointed by the Church of England. A New Edition....
New York: T. & J. Swords, 1809. 22, [1] p. Stitched and uncut as issued. Light browning, else as
new.  $150.

G Not in S&S; OCLC records only two copies.

11. FÉNELON, FRANÇOIS DE SALIGNAC. Fénelon's Treatise on the Education of Daughters: Trans-
lated from the French, and Adapted to English Readers, with an Original Chapter, "On Religious
Studies." By The Rev. T. F. Dibdin. Albany: Backus and Whiting, 1806. 12mo. xi, [1], 251 p.
Engraved frontis. by Gideon Fairman after J. J. Masquerier. Contemporary mottled calf, spine gilt
in compartments, marbled endpapers. Extremities very worn, hinges cracked but securely held by
cords.  $150.

G First American edition. In a once lovely and now well-worn early American binding. S&S 10402.



12. (JUVENILE). Cinderella, or the Little Glass Slipper. Embellished with
Neat Engravings. Coopers-town: H. & E. Phinney, 1828? 10 x 6.5 cm.
30 p. Illus. Orange printed wrappers (rear lacking).  $125.

G The final two digits of the year in the title page imprint are larger
than the first two digits and the third digit is indistinct. The cover title
is dated "182", lacking the final digit of the date.

SHAPED-NOTE MUSIC

13. (MUSIC). Little, William, and William Smith. ... The Easy Instructor; or, A New Method of Teach-
ing Sacred Harmony.... Albany: For Websters & Skinners and Daniel Steele; Packard & Van Ben-
thuysen, pr., [1822]. Obl. 4to. 127, [1] p. Contemporary sheep-backed paper-covered wooden boards.
Boards dampstained, spine chipped at the foot but very tight, front binder's blanks wanting, tiny hole
in title leaf without loss, some dampstaining/discoloration of text. Good plus.  $300.

G First published in 1801 and
reprinted numerous times
thereafter, Little and Smith's
Easy Instructor was the first
shaped-note tunebook. See I.
Lowens, Music and Musicians
in Early America (1964),
Edition X.

THE FIRST AUTOBIOGRAPHY OF A MAGICIAN PUBLISHED IN AMERICA

14. OEHLER, ANDREW. The Life, Adventures, and Unparalleled Sufferings of Andrew Oehler: Con-
taining an Account of his Travels ... Written by Himself. Trenton: D. Fenton; L. Deare, printer, N.
Brunswick, 1811. 226 p. Contemporary mottled sheep (hinges cracked but solid). Some dampstains,
but quite good.  $2400.

G First and only edition of the first autobiographical account of a magician to be
published in America. One of two issues with slightly different title page imprints.
A delightful narrative of the adventures, misfortunes, and hairbreadth escapes of a
picaresque traveler, chiefly in Europe and the southern United States. Oehler,
according to his own account, was born in Germany in 1781. He came to America
early in 1800, landing first at Baltimore, then journeying through Maryland and
Virginia. In 1801 he left for Santo Domingo, where he arrived in the midst of the
black insurrection, was taken to Toussaint, and joined the insurrectionary army. The
next year he was in South Carolina, where he learned to build hot-air balloons and
did public ascensions there and in Georgia and Tennessee. He next learned
legerdemain and conducted seances, attracting crowds and filling his pockets.

Over the next several years he added fireworks and atmospheric electricity to
his bag of tricks, traveling throughout the south before heading north to



Philadelphia, then New Jersey. The appendix following the text describes some of the technical
principles behind his slight-of-hand and electricity demonstrations. See Ricky Jay, "Suffering
Hyperbole," Gibecière 7 (2012): 11-17, and Enrique Jiménez-Martínez, "Andrew Oehler's Myths of
Old Mexico: Two Hundred Years after Something that Never Happened," Gibecière 7 (2012): 21-88.
S&S 23586; Howes O-25; Felcone, New Jersey Books, 1188; Clark, Travels in the Old South, II,
110.

15. RIPLEY, H. W. Genealogy of a Part of the Ripley Family. Newark, N.J., 1867. 48 p. Wrappers
(chipped slightly at extremities).  $100.

G Early genealogy of the Ripley family, chiefly of Massachusetts.

BENJAMIN RUSH ON INTEMPERANCE

16. RUSH, BENJAMIN. An Inquiry into the Effects of Ardent Spirits upon the Human Body and Mind,
with an Account of the Means of Preventing, and of the Remedies for Curing them. Boston: Manning
& Loring, 1812. 12mo. 36 p. Stitched as issued. Some dogearing, else very good.  $350.

G Seventh edition, with additions.  Rush's popular work on intemperance, reprinted
many times. S&S 26664; Austin 1651.

ONLY ONE RECORDED COPY

17. SIMMONS, WILLIAM. Capture of the Armstrong. Respectfully dedicated to the officers
and crew of the U. S. R. R. Cuyler. By Wm. Simmons, marine. [N.p., 1864?] Broadside,
14 x 5 in. Light foxing, but very good.  $550.

G Account in song/rhymed verse of the capture of the blockade-running steamer
Armstrong by the R. R. Cuyler off Wilmington, North Carolina, in late 1864. Thirteen
four-line stanzas with a four-line chorus beginning "The Navy of the free, brave
boys...." OCLC records only one copy, in the Harris Collection at Brown.

18. (TRADE CATALOGUE). The Improved American Hot Air Gas Burning Cooking Stove, Patented
May 5, 1863 ... Manufactured by Shear, Packard & Co., Albany, N. Y. [Albany, ca. 1866]. Cover
title, 34, [2] p. 3 plates (2 folding). Pictorial wrappers. Some soiling and edge chipping, dampstain
along fore-edge of last several leaves.  $100.



G Details of the stoves followed by many pages of testimonials. The
plates depict in considerable detail four large cooking stoves.

19. (VIRGINIA). The Hundred Years Almanac: For the Present Century, after the Birth
of Christ, from 1799 to 1899 ... First American Edition--Translated from the
German. Winchester: Philip H. Spangler; Winchester Virginian office, pr., 1839. 60
p. Stitched. A complete but rough copy--dampstained, foxed, and with extremities
of first and last leaf or two chipped at the edges. Good, barely.  $200.

G OCLC records four copies--one complete in SC and three in VA, all lacking the
last gathering (pp. 57-60). Drake 14099 (28 ll.);  American Imprints 56411 (60 p.).

20. (WOMEN). Rosine Assn. (Philadelphia, Pa.). Semi-Annual Report of the Managers of the Rosine
Association ... April, 1850. [Philadelphia, 1850]. Cover title, 12 p. Wrappers. Foxing, light gutter
stain.  $100.

G "When we consider the present state of society, the many instances that come to our knowledge
of deviations from the path of virtue and propriety, of woman, losing first her self-respect, then
becoming indifferent to the opinion of others, casting off the restraints of decency and morality, and
abandoning herself to a life of crime and shame, we feel we are called upon...."--p. 1. The Rosine
Association was founded and run entirely by women, for women.

21. (WOMEN). Temporary Home Assn. (Philadelphia, Pa.) Constitution and Semi-Annual Report ...
May, 1851. Intelligence Office for Women & Children. [Philadelphia, 1851]. Cover title, 12 p.
Wrappers. Near fine.  $100.

G "At a meeting of women, held in the lecture room of the Chinese Museum, June 25th, 1849, for
the purpose of organizing a society to provide an asylum for respectable women out of
employment...."--p. 1. Constitution, annual report, list of officers, &c.
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